

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKHIL SACHDEVA,  
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ANSER MEHMOOD,  
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA,  
SAEED HAMMOUDA, and PURNA RAJ  
BAJRACHARYA on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of  
the United States, ROBERT MUELLER, Director  
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JAMES  
W. ZIGLAR, former Commissioner of the  
Immigration and Naturalization Service, DENNIS  
HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan  
Detention Center (MDC), MICHAEL ZENK,  
former Warden of the MDC, JAMES  
SHERMAN, former MDC Associate Warden for  
Custody, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, former  
MDC Captain, and JOSEPH CUCITI, former  
MDC Lieutenant,

Defendants.

Case No. CV-02-2307 (JG)(SMG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT DENNIS HASTY’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CROWELL & MORING LLP  
Michael L. Martinez (MM 8267)  
David E. Bell (DB 4684)  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500

Attorneys for Defendant Dennis Hasty

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
HASTY IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	3
I. The Law of Qualified Immunity.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims That Rely On Policies Created by Hasty’s Superiors Should Be Dismissed Because His Actions Were Objectively Reasonable.....	5
A. Subordinate Officials Acting Pursuant to the Facially Valid Orders of Their Superiors are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because Their Conduct is Objectively Reasonable. ....	5
B. Hasty’s Objectively Reasonable Conduct Requires Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Communications Blackout Claim and Portions of the Conditions of Confinement Claims. ....	7
1. The Policies in Question Were Created at Levels Above Hasty, and It Was Objectively Reasonable for Him to Follow Them.....	7
2. Hasty Cannot Be Held Liable for Policy-Driven Conduct. ....	10
3. <i>Iqbal</i> Also Mandates Dismissal of These Claims. ....	14
III. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Hasty’s Personal Involvement As To Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims.....	15
A. The Personal Involvement Standard and <i>Iqbal</i> .....	15
B. <i>Iqbal</i> Abrogated the Second Circuit’s Personal Involvement Standard. ....	16
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Hasty’s Personal Involvement in Claims 3, 6 and 7 and Parts of Claims 1 and 2. ....	17
1. Alleged Interference with Religious Rights (Claim 3).....	17
2. Alleged Unreasonable Strip Searches (Claim 6) .....	20

3.	Alleged Conspiracy to Violate Civil Rights (Claim 7).....	21
4.	Alleged “Outrageous and Inhumane” Conditions of Confinement (Parts of Claims 1 & 2) .....	23
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Further Be Dismissed For The Reasons Set Forth In Other Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Allen v. WestPoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	4
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 .....	passim
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , No. 00-7711, 2001 WL 604902 (2d Cir. May 31, 2001).....	18
<i>Barberan v. Nationpoint</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 22
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , 07-civ-1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 09-3312-PR, 2010 WL 2838534 (2d Cir. July 21, 2010).....	passim
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	19
<i>Castanza v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23
<i>Ciambriello v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	21

*Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta*,  
507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 21

*Colon v. Coughlin*,  
58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 16

*Covino v. Patrissi*,  
967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 20

*Ctr. of Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

*Diamondstone v. Macaluso*,  
148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*Everson v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
216 F. Supp. 2d 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 23

*Gomez v. Rivera-Rodriguez*,  
344 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... 13

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 4

*Hartline v. Gallo*,  
546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*Hodorowski v. Ray*,  
844 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*Hunter v. Bryant*,  
502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 4

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.*,  
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.*,  
151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 10

*Iqbal v. Ashcroft*,  
490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 2, 3

*Joseph v. Fischer*,  
08-civ-2824, 2009 WL 3321011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2009) ..... 17

*Lauro v. Charles*,  
219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Lennon v. Miller*,  
66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 13, 18

*McEvoy v. Spencer*,  
124 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 6

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 4

*N. Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft*,  
308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*Newton v. City of New York*,  
640 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 17

*Patterson v. Travis*,  
No. 02-civ-6444, 2004 WL 2851803 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2004) ..... 20

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 4

*Poe v. Leonard*,  
282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Quinn v. Nassau Cnty. Police Dep’t*,  
53 F. Supp. 2d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 23

*Russell v. Cnty. of Nassau*,  
696 F. Supp. 2d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 21, 22

*Sash v. United States*,  
674 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 17

*Sec. & Law Enforcement Employees v. Carey*,  
737 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 6

*Sound Aircraft Services, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton*,  
192 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Spear v. Hugles*,  
08-civ-4026, 2009 WL 2176725 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Spencer v. Casavilla*,  
903 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 21

*Turkmen v. Ashcroft*,  
2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006) ..... 2, 8

*Varrone v. Bilotti*,  
123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 5, 7

*Washington Square Post #1212 Am. Legion v. Maduro*,  
907 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 5

*Webb v. Goord*,  
340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1110 (2004)..... 21

*Wellnx Life Sciences, Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Research, Inc.*,  
516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 22

*Williams v. Goord*,  
142 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 6, 7

*Wynder v. McMahon*,  
360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §1985(3) ..... 21, 23

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... 1

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 541.22(a)..... 11

28 C.F.R. § 541.22(c)(1)..... 11
